
CITY OF SAN MATEO

5
9
8

CITY OF SAN MATEO

Agenda Report

City Hall
330 W. 20th Avenue
San Mateo CA 94403

www.cityofsanmateo.org

Agenda Number:  8 Section Name: {{section.name}} File ID: {{item.tracking_number}}

TO: City Council

FROM: Drew Corbett, City Manager 

PREPARED BY: Public Works

MEETING DATE: June 03, 2019 

SUBJECT:
2018-19 Street Rehabilitation Phase II Project - Agreement

RECOMMENDATION:
Approve an agreement with G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc. for the 2018-19 Street Rehabilitation Phase II Project in the amount 
of $2,153,469.50; establish a contingency reserve of $220,000.00; and authorize the Public Works Director to execute the 
agreement in substantially the form presented and approve contract change orders within the contingency reserve.

BACKGROUND:
The Public Works Department oversees the Pavement Management Program, which monitors the pavement conditions for 
all City-maintained streets in San Mateo and implements pavement improvement projects.  The 2018-19 Street 
Rehabilitation Phase II Project (Project) will improve street conditions on segments of Alameda de las Pulgas, East Poplar 
Avenue, Grand Boulevard, and Pasadena Drive. In addition to street repair, the Project will also add a new bike lane along 
southbound Alameda de las Pulgas between Madera Drive and 24th Avenue. 

The project was advertised on April 9, 2019 and bids were opened on May 9, 2019.  The bid prices for the four bids 
received are shown below.

G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc. $2,153,469.50
Interstate Grading & Paving, Inc. $2,284,556.00
DeSilva Gates Construction L.P. $2,389,389.00
O’Grady Paving, Inc. $2,433,263.00

After review of the bid documents, staff determined that G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc. is the lowest responsible and responsive 
bidder and recommends approval of the construction agreement. A contingency reserve is included to cover the cost of 
potential unforeseen conditions that may be encountered during construction.

BUDGET IMPACT:
Sufficient funds are available for the Project as part of the Citywide Street Rehabilitation FY18-19 Project (467002). 

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION:
This agreement is categorically exempt from CEQA as an “existing facility” per CEQA Section 15301.

NOTICE PROVIDED
All meeting noticing requirements were met.

http://www.cityofsanmateo.org/


CITY OF SAN MATEO

5
9
8

ATTACHMENTS
Att 1 - Agreement
Att 2 - Bid Summary
Att 3 - Location Map

STAFF CONTACT
Jeffrey Tom, Associate Engineer
jtom@cityofsanmateo.org
(650) 522-7575

Cathi Zammit, Engineering Manager
czammit@cityofsanmateo.org
(650) 522-7306


